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STAFF REPORT AND FINDINGS FOR  
ISSUANCE OF CEASE AND DESIST ORDER  

 
 
 
 
 
CEASE AND DESIST ORDER:   CCC-07-CD-08  
 
RELATED VIOLATION FILE:  V-1-06-004  
 
PROPERTY LOCATION:                   The property is located at 4900 Broadway Avenue, 

Eureka, Humboldt County (Exhibit 1). 
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY:  .62-acre parcel identified by Humboldt County 

Assessor as APN 302-171-024. 
  
 
PROPERTY OWNERS: Robert and Kathryn Figas, Trustees of the Robert 

Leslie and Kathryn Joanne Figas Trust  
 
VIOLATION DESCRIPTION:  Unpermitted development near and adjacent to 

wetlands and environmentally sensitive habitat area, 
including site clearance, grading, and placement of 
180 linear feet of concrete block walls, debris, 
motorcycle and truck parts, refrigerators, twenty 
truckloads of rock, and gravel and/or fill material. 

 
SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS:  1.  Cease and Desist Order File No. CCC-07- 
  CD-08  
   

2. Exhibits 1 through 14. 
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CEQA STATUS:  Exempt (CEQA Guidelines (CG) §§ 15061(b)(3)), 

and Categorically Exempt  (CG §§ 15061(b)(2), 
15307, 15308, and 15321).  

 
I. SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION AND PROPOSED FINDINGS 
 
The proposed enforcement action addresses unpermitted development adjacent to an 
environmentally sensitive habitat area (ESHA) and will ensure that the unpermitted development 
currently on the property is removed and that the property owners obtain a coastal development 
permit (CDP) prior to the undertaking of any future development activity on the property.  
Although the property lies within the City of Eureka’s permit jurisdiction, the City has asked the 
California Coastal Commission (Commission) to assume primary enforcement authority under 
Coastal Act Section 30810(a)(1) and, specifically, to take action to remedy the violations at issue 
in this matter.1  Thus, the Commission has the authority to issue the proposed Cease and Desist 
Order in this matter. 
 
The Respondents have been involved in multiple Coastal Act violation matters and, with respect 
to this property, have continued unpermitted development activities after City and Commission 
staff notified them that they needed to obtain a CDP for development on the property.  Therefore, 
the proposed enforcement actions will serve an important dual function: 1) facilitating the 
removal of the unpermitted development currently on the property; and 2) requiring that the 
Respondents do not conduct additional unpermitted development activities on the property in the 
future.  
 
The property at issue in this enforcement matter is the northernmost of two parcels located at 
4900 Broadway Street in the City of Eureka in Humboldt County (hereinafter, “the property”). 
The property once contained a county animal shelter facility and is still referred to by locals as 
“the old dog pound site”.  It is owned by the Robert Leslie and Kathryn Joanne Figas Trust, of 
which Robert and Kathryn Figas are trustees (hereinafter collectively referred to as 
“Respondents”).  The property and all of the unpermitted development located on the property is 
immediately adjacent to the Elk River Wildlife Area, consisting of 104 acres of coastal marsh 

 
1 All references to “the City” in this report will pertain to the City of Eureka Community Development 
Department, unless otherwise specified.  The Commission certified the City of Eureka's Local Coastal 
Program (LCP) on July 26, 1984. The City assumed permit issuing authority on January 14, 1985.  Coastal 
Act Section 30810(a) states, in relevant part, the following:  
 

The [cease and desist] order may . . . be issued to enforce any requirements of a certified local coastal 
program…under any of the following circumstances: 
 

(1) The local government or port governing body requests the commission to assist with, or 
assume primary responsibility for, issuing a cease and desist order. 
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and riparian wetlands, which is managed by the City of Eureka and the California Department of 
Fish and Game and is home to waterfowl; coho and chinook salmon; cutthroat, steelhead, and 
rainbow trout; river otters; and gray fox.  A public trail within the Wildlife Area is located a few 
hundred feet west of the property and a proposed expansion of the trail would lead through the 
public land immediately south of the property.  The Elk River runs through the Wildlife Area 
and is approximately 630 feet west, across City-owned open space lands, from the property.  The 
entire property lies within the Elk River watershed.     
 
Respondents demolished and removed a structure from the property and constructed three 
concrete block walls, totaling approximately 180 linear feet in length, in the general location of 
the removed structure.2  Respondents also placed approximately twenty dump truck loads of 
rocks (in large piles), motorcycle and truck parts, refrigerators, and debris piles containing wood 
and other construction materials onto the property.  The walls extend beyond the footprint of the 
demolished structure into wetland buffer areas.  Some of the rocks and debris are also within 
wetland buffer areas.  In addition, it appears that rocks and dirt were poured onto the ground and 
smoothed out for an undetermined use.3  In addition to being unpermitted, the proximity of the 
development (in fact, the entire property) to the Elk River Wildlife Area raises serious concerns 
regarding impacts of the development on the biological productivity of nearby waters (the Elk 
River) and on adjacent environmentally sensitive habitat area (Elk River Wildlife Area) and 
appears likely to be therefore inconsistent with Coastal Act Sections 30231 and 30240(b).  
Furthermore, environmentally sensitive wetlands habitat may exist on the property, in which 
case, the unpermitted development would be inconsistent with Sections 30233 and 30240(a), 
pertaining to fill of wetlands and impacts to on-site environmentally sensitive habitat areas 
(ESHA).4  
 
On February 14, 2006, City officials found a debris pile surrounded on three sides by concrete 
block walls that appeared to have been newly constructed.  No CDP or other permits were 
obtained for this development.5  The City Building Department then issued a stop work order.  
The City sent a Notice of Violation to the Respondents on March 9, 2006.  An additional 
violation letter was sent on April 7, 2006.  On April 13, 2006, the City confirmed that additional 
unpermitted development including grading and site clearance had occurred on the property and 
sent another Violation Notice.  The City issued an Administrative Citation to the Respondents on 
May 4, 2006 for the unpermitted development on the property, but rescinded it upon assurances 
from the Respondents that they would complete a CDP application for the unpermitted 

 
2 The length of the concrete walls was provided by the Respondents' representative in a letter to 
Commission staff on April 5, 2006.   
3 It is unclear whether this unpermitted activity was undertaken to create roads or pads on the property 
or simply to dispose of materials.  As will be discussed more fully herein, either constitutes development 
under the Coastal Act and would require a permit.  
4 A detailed explanation of the basis for these additional concerns is on page 11 of this report.  
5 Respondents had obtained a re-roofing permit from the City Building Department.  In the City’s July 11, 
2007 letter to the Respondents, the City explains that the permit does not include removal of the entire 
roof structure, that the permit does not constitute a CDP, and that a CDP is required for development on 
the site. 
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development.  The Respondents submitted a CDP application to the City on May 12, 2006.  The 
application was incomplete and remained incomplete for fifteen months.  The City returned the 
application to the Respondents on August 13, 2007. 
 
On June 22, 2007, the City confirmed that the unpermitted development described above 
remained on the property and observed additional unpermitted development on the property 
consisting of the placement of a large amount of rock (approximately twenty dump truck loads).  
The City Building Department issued a second stop work order on June 26, 2007, and the City 
issued another Administrative Citation, notifying Respondents with a final Violation Notice on 
July 11, 2007.  On July 13, 2007, the City formally requested that the Commission assume 
primary jurisdiction over this matter and take appropriate enforcement action to resolve the 
violations.  The City then rescinded the second Administrative Citation for the sole purpose of 
allowing the Commission to assume this authority.6     
 
The cited activities undertaken on the property constitute development, as defined in Coastal Act 
Section 30106 and LCP Policy 1.3 and were undertaken without a CDP, in violation of Coastal 
Act Section 30600.7  Thus, the Commission has the authority, under Coastal Act Section 30810, 
to issue a cease and desist order in this matter.  Furthermore, the unpermitted development is 
inconsistent with the policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, including Sections 30231 and 
30240.  Staff recommends that the Commission issue the proposed cease and desist order to 
address the Coastal Act violations that currently exist on the property and to prevent additional 
unpermitted development activities from occurring on the property.   
 
II. CEASE AND DESIST ORDER HEARING PROCEDURES  
 
The procedures for a hearing on a proposed Cease and Desist Order are set forth in Section 
13185 of the California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 14, Division 5.5, Chapter 5, 
Subchapter 8.  The Chair shall announce the matter and request that all alleged violators or their 
representatives present at the hearing identify themselves for the record, indicate what matters 
are already part of the record, and announce the rules of the proceeding including time limits for 
presentations.  The Chair shall also announce the right of any speaker to propose to the 
Commission, before the close of the hearing, any question(s) for any Commissioner, in his or her 
discretion, to ask of any person, other than the violator or its representative.  Commission staff 
shall then present the report and recommendation to the Commission, after which the alleged 
violator or his representative may present their position(s) with particular attention to those areas 
where an actual controversy exists.  The Chair may then recognize other interested persons, after 
which staff typically responds to the testimony and to any new evidence introduced.  
 
The Commission will receive, consider, and evaluate evidence in accordance with the same 
standards it uses in its other quasi-judicial proceedings, as specified in CCR Section 13185, and 

 
6 The City rescinded the Citation after Commission staff agreed to assume enforcement authority.  Had 
the City chosen to retain jurisdiction in this matter, the City would not have rescinded the Administrative 
Citation.  The rescission was not based on any action by the Respondents. 
7  The CDP requirement is also codified in Section 156.096 of the City’s Municipal Code. 
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13186, incorporating by reference Sections 13185, 13186 and 13065.  The Chair will close the 
public hearing after the presentations are completed.  The Commissioners may ask questions to 
any speaker at any time during the hearing or deliberations, including, if any Commissioner 
chooses, any questions proposed by any speaker in the manner noted above.  Finally, the 
Commission shall determine, by a majority vote of those present and voting, whether to issue the 
Cease and Desist Order, either in the form recommended by the Executive Director, or as 
amended by the Commission.  Passage of the motion, corresponding to the Cease and Desist 
Order per staff recommendation or as amended by the Commission, will result in issuance of the 
Order.   
 
III. STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
  

1.  Motion
 
I move that the Commission issue Cease and Desist Order No. CCC-07-CD-08 pursuant to the 
staff recommendation.  
 

2. Recommendation of Approval
 
Staff recommends a YES vote.  Passage of this motion will result in the issuance of Cease and 
Desist Order CCC-07-CD-08.  The motion passes only by an affirmative vote of the majority of 
Commissioners present.  
 

3.   Resolution to Issue Cease and Desist Order 
 
The Commission hereby issues Cease and Desist Order No. CCC-07-CD-08, as set forth below, 
and adopts the findings set forth below on the grounds that development has occurred without a 
coastal development permit, in violation of the Coastal Act. 
 
IV. FINDINGS FOR CEASE AND DESIST ORDER CCC-07-CD-088

 
A. Violation History  
 

1. Description of Property  
 
The property is a .62-acre parcel, which is the northernmost of two parcels comprising the 4900 
Broadway Street site in the City of Eureka, in Humboldt County (See Exhibit 1).  The property 
previously contained an animal shelter facility and is still referred to by locals as the “old dog 
pound site”.  The property is bordered on all sides by the Elk River Wildlife Area, which is 
operated by the City and the California Department of Fish and Game for habitat and species 

                                                      
8  These findings also hereby incorporate by reference Section I of the September 21, 2007 staff report in 
which these findings appear, which section is entitled “Summary of Staff Recommendation and Proposed 
Findings.” 
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protection as well as public use (Exhibit 2).  The Elk River Wildlife Trail runs west of the 
property between the property and the Elk River and a proposed expansion of the trail will run 
immediately adjacent to the property’s southern boundary (See Exhibit 2).  
 
The property currently contains three masonry walls that were erected on top of the footings of a 
structure that was demolished and cleared from the site without a permit.  The walls extend 
beyond the footprint of the demolished building and into wetland buffer areas.  The concrete 
walls surround a large pile of debris including wood and other construction materials.  Other 
piles of debris, including rock, dirt, motorcycle parts, refrigerators, construction materials, and 
approximately twenty large piles of rock, have been placed on the property.  All of this 
development was undertaken without a CDP, and some of the unpermitted development 
activities occurred after the Respondents were notified by the City that any development on the 
property requires a CDP.  Furthermore, Respondents have been aware of Coastal Act permitting 
requirements at least as early as October 2000, when Commission staff contacted them regarding 
a Coastal Act violation on a separate property in Arcata.  The Respondents have been involved in 
other matters involving unpermitted development in the Coastal Zone.  Thus, the Respondents 
are well aware of the requirement for a CDP for development and familiar with the Coastal 
Commission and the City's Community Development Department, which enforces the City's 
Local Coastal Program.  However, establishing knowledge of relevant laws and regulations is 
not a prerequisite to the Commission’s action here, and the Commission does not hold 
Respondents to a higher or different standard based on their knowledge. 
   

2. Initial Violation Report and Administrative Attempts to Resolve Violations 
 
On February 14, 2006, City officials conducted an inspection of the property and noticed a debris 
pile surrounded on three sides by concrete block walls, which appeared to have been recently 
constructed.  The City Building Department then issued a Stop Work Order, to prevent additional 
unpermitted development activities on the property.  On March 9, 2006 the City determined that 
the Respondents owned the property and sent a first Notice of Violation to the Respondents 
(Exhibit 3).  The Commission also sent a letter on March 24, 2006, citing the unpermitted 
demolition of a structure and the construction of a portion of a new structure as unpermitted 
development in violation of the Coastal Act (Exhibit 4).  At that time, Commission staff 
believed that the property was located within the Commission's retained permit jurisdiction.  On 
April 5, 2006, the Respondents' representative responded to Commission staff's letter and stated 
therein that he would continue to work with the City on permit issues regarding the development 
(Exhibit 5).  Commission staff then determined that the property does in fact lie within the 
City’s permit jurisdictional boundaries, so the City resumed enforcement authority in this matter.  
Ultimately, however, the Respondents did not complete a CDP application for the unpermitted 
development and no permit was issued.  
 
The City sent the Respondents another notice on April 7, 2006, stating that the plans that 
Respondents had submitted (in an effort to obtain a building permit for construction of a 
structure incorporating the concrete block walls) were incomplete and were not accompanied by 
a CDP application and, therefore, could not be approved.  The letter directed the Respondents to 
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submit a complete CDP application by April 21, 2006 and included a list of items necessary to 
complete the CDP application.   
 
On April 13, 2006, a City inspection determined that additional unpermitted development, 
including grading and site clearance, had occurred on the subject property.  The City sent another 
Notice of Violation to the Respondents on May 1, 2006, indicating that a CDP from the City was 
still required and that an extension of the April 21, 2006 CDP application submittal deadline 
would not be granted.  On May 4, 2006, the City issued an Administrative Citation to the 
Respondents, but later rescinded it after receiving assurances from the Respondents that they 
would continue to work diligently toward obtaining a CDP.   
 
The Respondents finally submitted a CDP application and fees to the City on May 12, 2006, and 
the City sent a letter on May 30, 2006, enumerating the 24 items which were missing and 
necessary to complete the application (Exhibit 6).  During a January 25, 2007 meeting on the 
property with City officials and the Respondents’ agent and project biologist, the City strongly 
advised the Respondents to consider hiring a consultant to complete the necessary CEQA review 
and documentation.     
 
On June 22, 2007, the City confirmed another new and additional violation on the subject 
property: a large amount of rocks (totaling at least twenty dump truck loads) had been placed on 
the subject property.  The City Building Department issued a stop work order and the City issued 
a second Administrative Citation to the Respondents.  In a letter dated June 26, 2007, the City 
informed the Respondents of this second stop work order (Exhibit 7).  The Respondents sent a 
letter to the City on July 9, 2007 stating that they would remove the cited development from the 
property (Exhibit 8).  To date, that unpermitted development remains on the property.  On July 
11, 2007, the City sent a final Notice of Violation regarding unpermitted development on the 
subject property (Exhibit 9). 
 
The Respondents failed to submit a complete CDP application and, after attempting to resolve 
the violation through the permitting process for fifteen months, the City returned the permit 
application to the Respondents on August 13, 2007.9  Consequently, no CDP for the cited 
development activity has been issued.  Thus, the cited unpermitted development remains on the 
property in violation of the Coastal Act and the City’s LCP.  
 

3. Notice of Intent to Record a Notice of Violation and to Commence Cease and 
Desist Order Proceedings 

 
In a July 13, 2007 letter to the Commission’s Northern California Enforcement Supervisor, the 
City formally requested that the Commission assume primary enforcement jurisdiction with 
respect to the property, under Coastal Act Section 30810(a)(1), and take any enforcement action 

                                                      
9  The City states in its July 13, 2007 letter to the Respondents that the City had not heard from the 
Respondents regarding the unpermitted development at issue in 195 days.   
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necessary to resolve the violations on the property (Exhibit 9A).10  The City notified the 
Respondents of the request on July 24, 2007.  Subsequently, also on July 24, 2007, the Executive 
Director issued to the Respondents a Notice of Intent (“NOI”) to Record a Notice of Violation 
against the property and to Commence Cease and Desist Order Proceedings against them 
(Exhibit 10).  A Statement of Defense (“SOD”) form was sent along with the NOI, affording the 
Respondents the opportunity to present defenses to the issuance of the orders.  The NOI also 
provided the Respondents with the opportunity to specifically object, in writing, to the 
recordation of a Notice of Violation in this matter, as provided for in Coastal Act Section 30812.  
The NOI and the SOD form specified a twenty-day time period for submittal of an SOD and any 
objection to the recordation of a Notice of Violation, as required under Section 13181(a) of the 
Commissions Regulations and Coastal Act Section 30812(b), respectively.  The final date for 
submittal of the SOD and objection was August 13, 2007.   
 
The Respondents did not contact staff or submit a Statement or Defense by the prescribed 
deadline.  When staff contacted Mr. Figas on August 14, 2007, he claimed that he had not 
received the NOI, which had been sent by regular and certified mail.  Staff then faxed 
Respondents a copy of the NOI on August 14, 2007 (Exhibit 11).  Respondents did not 
acknowledge receipt of the faxed NOI.11  Their attorney, however, referenced the NOI, which 
was only sent to the Respondents, in an August 15, 2007 letter to staff, thereby confirming that 
Respondents had in fact received the NOI at some point, either through the mail or by facsimile 
(Exhibit 12).  Staff asked Respondents to agree to hold the hearing on this matter at the 
Commissions’ September meeting in Eureka, which would have been more convenient for all 
parties, including the Respondents, local Commission staff, City officials, and concerned 
members of the public to attend.  Respondents did not agree to staff’s suggestion, and, therefore, 
based on Respondents’ claims that they did not receive the NOI, staff postponed the matter. 
 
On August 28, 2007, staff sent an updated NOI (hereinafter, “August NOI”), with a new deadline 
of September 17, 2007 for submittal of an SOD and objection to the recordation of a Notice of 
Violation, by regular and certified mail to Respondents and also to their attorney, in order to 
provide them with formal notice that this matter is now scheduled for the October 2007 
Commission meeting and to provide an opportunity to respond (Exhibit 13).  Both Respondents 
and their attorney have orally confirmed receipt of the August NOI, which staff has verified 
through U.S. Postal Service records.  Therefore, it is clear that the Respondents have received 
proper notice in this matter.  The Respondents have not submitted an SOD or Notice of Violation 
objection.  Accordingly, the Executive Director recorded a Notice of Violation against the 
property at the Humboldt County Recorder’s Office.  The Notice of Violation will be rescinded 

 
10  Prior to requesting that the Commission assume jurisdiction in this matter, the City had issued a 
second Administrative Citation and Fine to the Respondents with respect to the unpermitted 
development at issue.  The City rescinded the Citation after Commission staff agreed to assume 
enforcement authority over this matter.   
11 Staff notes that the faxed NOI does not constitute proper notice under the Commission’s regulations.  
However, staff faxed the NOI to Respondents in order to discuss resolution of the violations with 
Respondents and because Respondents claimed that they did not receive the NOI by regular or certified 
mail. 
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upon complete resolution of the violations at issue in this matter.  The notice of rescission shall 
have the same effect of a withdrawal or expungement under Section 405.61 of the Code of Civil 
Procedure. 
   
Staff has made numerous attempts to resolve this matter amicably, through a consent cease and 
desist order.  These efforts have been unsuccessful.  Although the Respondents have asserted that 
they are willing to enter into a consent agreement in this matter, staff has been unable to reach a 
written, signed resolution.   
 
B. Description of Unpermitted Development 
 
The unpermitted development activities at issue were undertaken by the Respondents on property 
that is nearby and adjacent to wetlands and other ESHAs.  The unpermitted development 
includes, but may not be limited to, site clearance, grading, and placement of 180 linear feet of 
concrete block walls, debris, motorcycle and truck parts, refrigerators, twenty truckloads of rock, 
and gravel and/or fill material (Exhibit 14). 
 
C. Basis For Issuance of a Cease and Desist Order 
 
The following sections set forth the basis for the proposed enforcement action.  The findings 
listed above are hereby incorporated by reference into this section.  Although a showing that 
unpermitted development is inconsistent with the policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act is not 
required for the issuance a Cease and Desist Order, information regarding the inconsistency of 
the cited development with those policies is provided below as additional information regarding 
the importance of the proposed actions. 
 
The statutory authority for issuance of this Cease and Desist Order is provided in Coastal Act 
Section 30810, which states, in relevant part: 
 

(a) If the commission, after public hearing, determines that any person…has undertaken, 
or is threatening to undertake, any activity that (1) requires a permit from the 
commission without securing the permit or (2) is inconsistent with any permit previously 
issued by the commission, the commission may issue an order directing that person … to 
cease and desist.  The order may also be issued to enforce any requirements of a certified local 
coastal program or port master plan, or any requirements of this division which are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the certified program or plan, under any of the following circumstances: 
 (1) The local government or port governing body requests the commission to assist with, 
or assume primary responsibility for, issuing a cease and desist order. 

 
(b) The cease and desist order may be subject to such terms and conditions as the 
commission may determine are necessary to ensure compliance with this division, 
including immediate removal of any development or material or the setting of a schedule 
within which steps shall be taken to obtain a permit pursuant to this division.  
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1.   Development Occurred on the Property Without a Coastal Development  
Permit in Violation of the Coastal Act and Local Coastal Program

 
The unpermitted development at issue in this matter includes site clearance, grading, and 
placement of 180 linear feet of concrete block walls, debris, motorcycle and truck parts, 
refrigerators, rock, and gravel and/or fill material on the property.  The cited activities meet the 
definition of “development” set forth in Section 30106 of the Coastal Act: 
 

"Development" means, on land, in or under water, the placement or erection of any solid 
material or structure; discharge or disposal of any dredged material or of any gaseous, 
liquid, solid, or thermal waste; grading, removing, dredging, mining, or extraction of any 
materials; change in the density or intensity of use of land, including, but not limited to, 
subdivision pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act (commencing with Section 66410 of the 
Government Code), and any other division of land, including lot splits, except where the 
land division is brought about in connection with the purchase of such land by a public 
agency for public recreational use; change in the intensity of use of water, or of access 
thereto; construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of the size of any structure, 
including any facility of any private, public, or municipal utility; and the removal or 
harvesting of major vegetation other than for agricultural purposes, kelp harvesting, and 
timber operations which are in accordance with a timber harvesting plan submitted 
pursuant to the provisions of the Z'berg-Nejedly Forest Practice Act of 1973 (commencing 
with Section 4511).  
 
As used in this section, "structure" includes, but is not limited to, any building, road, pipe, 
flume, conduit, siphon, aqueduct, telephone line, and electrical power transmission and 
distribution line. (emphasis added) 

 
Section 30600(a) of the Coastal Act provides: 
 

Except as provided in subdivision (e), and in addition to obtaining any other permit 
required by law from any local government or from any state, regional, or local agency, 
any person, as defined in Section 21066, wishing to perform or undertake any development 
in the coastal zone, other than a facility subject to Section 25500, shall obtain a coastal 
development permit.  

 
The cited activities undertaken on the property clearly constitute development under the Coastal 
Act and require a CDP.  No exemptions from Coastal Act permitting requirements apply here. 
Clearly, the vast majority of the unpermitted development was placed on the property by the 
Respondents.  However, even if some of the materials on the property may have been left there 
by people other than the Respondents, as the property owners, the Respondents are responsible 
for preventing illegal dumping on their property.  See, e.g., Leslie Salt Co. v. San Francisco Bay 
Conservation & Development Commission (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 605, 617-622. The City 
erected a locked gate at the entrance to the property.  Respondents should make sure that the gate 
remains locked and that they report any illegal dumping activities to the City.     
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The Respondents submitted a CDP application to the City on May 12, 2006 and, although the 
application was grossly inadequate, the City delayed undertaking enforcement action based upon 
assurances from the Respondents that they would complete the application in a timely fashion.  
The application remained incomplete for approximately fifteen months, and the City finally 
returned it to the Respondents on August 13, 2007.  To this date, the Respondents have not 
obtained a CDP for the development.  Therefore, unpermitted development, as defined by 
Sections 30106 and 30600 of the Coastal Act, has occurred. 
 

2. Unpermitted Development is Inconsistent with the Goals of the Coastal Act 
and the LCP 

 
Although a showing that unpermitted development is inconsistent with the policies of Chapter 3 
of the Coastal Act and the analogous policies of the LCP is not required for the issuance of a 
cease and desist order, information regarding the inconsistency of the cited development with 
those policies is provided below as additional information regarding the importance of the 
proposed actions.  The proposed enforcement action will result in the removal of the unpermitted 
development currently on the property and will also ensure that no additional unpermitted 
development activities will be undertaken on the property.  Any new development proposal will 
go through the permitting process so that the City, and if necessary, the Commission on appeal, 
can evaluate the impacts of the proposed development and impose conditions on any approved 
development to prevent or reduce the impacts.   
 

a. Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area 
 
Section 30240 of the Coastal Act states: 
 

 (a) Environmental sensitive habitat areas shall be protected against any significant 
disruption of habitat values, and only uses dependent on those resources shall be allowed 
within those areas. 
 
(b) Development in areas adjacent to environmentally sensitive habitat areas and parks 
and recreation areas shall be sited and designed to prevent impacts which would 
significantly degrade those areas, and shall be compatible with the continuance of those 
habitat and recreation areas. 
 

The property is located immediately adjacent to the Elk River Wildlife Area, a 104-acre area of 
coastal salt marsh and riparian wetlands that is home to waterfowl, gray fox, river otters and 
salmonids.  The area is managed to protect the sensitive and valuable resources located therein.  
The unpermitted placement of the materials in this matter was conducted in close proximity to 
this adjacent ESHA and was not sited or designed to protect the ESHA.  Polluted runoff from the 
development can impact the sensitive riparian and wetland areas and impact the larger 
watershed.  Thus, the development is inconsistent with Coastal Act Section 30240(b) and LCP 
Policies 5.5 and 5.6.   
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b. Water Quality 

 
Section 30231 of the Coastal Act states: 
 

The biological productivity and the quality of coastal waters, streams, wetlands, 
estuaries, and lakes appropriate to maintain optimum populations of marine organisms 
and for the protection of human health shall be maintained and, where feasible, restored 
through, among other means, minimizing adverse effects of waste water discharges and 
entrainment, controlling runoff, preventing depletion of ground water supplies and 
substantial interference with surface water flow, encouraging waste water reclamation, 
maintaining natural vegetation buffer areas that protect riparian habitats, and 
minimizing alteration of natural streams. 

 
The unpermitted development on the property is located approximately .2 miles from the Elk 
River, a fifth order (medium size) stream that drains directly into Humboldt Bay and is 
specifically identified as an environmentally sensitive habitat area (ESHA) in LCP Policy 5.5.  
 
The entire property is located within the Elk River Watershed, which spans 33,840 acres and 
drains directly into Humboldt Bay.  Salmonids present in the watershed include coho salmon, 
chinook salmon, steelhead trout, anadromous (sea-run) cutthroat trout, and resident rainbow 
trout.  All of these species migrate through, and rear and spawn in, the Elk River and its 
tributaries.12

 
Polluted runoff that has run through piles of debris, rock, gravel, and fill materials placed on the 
property, can impact the water quality of the Elk River as well as other tributaries within the 
watershed.13  Materials placed on the property such as refrigerators and motorcycle parts can 
contain freon, gasoline, motor oil, and other hazardous chemicals that can leach into the 
groundwater or runoff into streams or the Elk River.  In addition, polluted runoff from the 
property can also impact the functioning of adjacent wetland areas and the sensitive ecosystems 
that the areas support.  Therefore, the unpermitted development can impact the biological 
productivity of nearby coastal waters and is inconsistent with Coastal Act Section 30231 and 
LCP Policy 5.2. 
 
  c. Sections 30240(a) and 30233 
 
In its July 13, 2007 letter to Commission staff, the City states that some of the unpermitted 
development on the property may be located in close proximity onsite wetland areas, but that the 
City can not be sure of the exact location of the wetlands because the Respondents failed to 

 
12 The Elk River Watershed contains approximately 1,444 streams. Humboldt Bay Watershed Salmon and 
Steelhead Conservation Plan, Section V.C., The Humboldt Bay Watershed Advisory Committee and the 
Natural Resources Services Division of the Redwood Community Action Agency, March 2005. 
 
13 Id. 
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submit a wetland delineation and biological inventory for the property, which were required as 
part of the Respondents’ CDP application.  Therefore, any proposed development would require 
additional investigations to formally determine whether ESHA, including wetland ESHA, exist 
on the property, so that development, if approvable, can be properly sited to minimize or 
eliminate impacts to the wetland areas.  
 
 If unpermitted development was or is placed directly on top of ESHA, or vegetation was cleared 
and/or wetland areas filled to provide graded areas for the placement of the unpermitted 
development, the violations are also inconsistent with Coastal Act Sections 30240(a) (protection 
of ESHA) and 30233 (restrictions on fill of wetlands) and the analogous LCP Policies 5.6 and 
5.8.   

 
D. Provisions of CCC-07-CD-08
 
The development was undertaken on the property without a CDP and, given the property's 
location adjacent to the Elk River Wildlife Area and the Elk River Watershed, the development 
has the potential to cause serious impacts to the biological productivity of coastal waters and 
sensitive habitat.  Therefore, the development is inconsistent with the resource protection 
policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.  Issuance of the Order is essential to resolve the 
violations because the Respondents have not been willing to voluntarily resolve the violations, 
have caused undue delays in both the City and Commission enforcement processes, and have in 
fact undertaken additional unpermitted development after receiving notice that development on 
the property required a CDP.   
 
E. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)  
 
The Commission finds that the issuance of Commission Cease and Desist Order CCC-07-CD-08, 
to compel removal of the unpermitted development on the property, is exempt from the 
California Environmental Quality Act of 1970 (CEQA), Cal. Pub. Res. Code §§ 21000 et seq., 
for multiple reasons, including that it will not have any significant adverse effects on the 
environment, within the meaning of CEQA.  The Cease and Desist Order is exempt from CEQA 
based on Sections 15061(b)(3) and is categorically exempt based on sections 15061(b)(2), 
15307, 15308 and 15321 of the CEQA Guidelines (Title 14 of the California Code of 
Regulations).  
   
F.    Findings of Fact   
   
1.  Robert and Kathryn Figas, as trustees of the Robert Leslie and Kathryn Joanne Figas Trust 
(“Respondents”) are the owners of the property located at 4900 Broadway Street in Eureka, 
Humboldt County.  The property is identified by the Humboldt County Assessor’s Office as 
APN 302-171-024.  The property is located within the Coastal Zone, in an area that is covered by 
the City of Eureka's certified Local Coastal Program.  On July 13, 2007, the City of Eureka 
formally requested that the Commission assume primary jurisdiction in this matter in order to 
undertake enforcement action pursuant to Coastal Act Section 30810(a)(1).  
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2.  Respondents conducted unpermitted development activities on the property, which is near and 
adjacent to wetlands and other ESHAs.  This unpermitted development includes site clearance, 
grading, and placement of a concrete structure, debris, motorcycle and truck parts, refrigerators, 
rock, and gravel and/or fill material.  These items of unpermitted development constitute Coastal 
Act violations.  
 
3.  No CDP was applied for or obtained prior to the undertaking of this development, in violation 
of Coastal Act Section 30600(a) and Section 156.096 of the City’s Municipal Code.  No 
exemption from the permit requirements of the Coastal Act and LCP applies to the unpermitted 
development. 
 
4. The unpermitted development is inconsistent with the resource protection policies of the 
Coastal Act, including Sections 30240 and 30231 and LCP Policies 5.2, 5.5, and 5.6.  
 
5. On February 14, 2006, City officials found a debris pile surrounded on three sides by concrete 
block walls which appeared to have been newly constructed.  The City Building Department then 
issued a stop work order. 
 
6.  The City sent a Notice of Violation to the Respondents on March 9, 2006.  An additional 
violation letter was sent on April 7, 2006.  
 
7.  On April 13, 2006, the City confirmed that grading and site clearance had occurred on the 
property and sent another Notice of Violation.   
 
8.  The City issued an Administrative Citation to the Respondents on May 4, 2006 for the 
unpermitted development on the property, but rescinded the notice upon assurances from the 
Respondents that they would complete a CDP application for the unpermitted development.   
 
9.  The Respondents submitted a CDP application to the City on May 12, 2006.  The application 
was incomplete and remained incomplete for fifteen months.  The City returned the application 
to the Respondents on August 13, 2007. 
 
10.  On June 22, 2007, the City confirmed that a large amount of rock (approximately twenty 
dump truck loads) had been placed on the property without a permit.  The City Building 
Department issued a second stop work order on June 26, 2007, and the City issued another 
Administrative Citation July 10, 2007 as well as a final Notice of Violation on July 11, 2007.  On 
July 13, 2007, the City rescinded the second Administrative Citation in light of the fact that they 
were formally requesting that the Commission assume primary jurisdiction over this matter and 
take appropriate enforcement action to resolve the violations. 
 
11.  On July 24, 2007, the Executive Director issued a Notice of Intent to Commence Cease and 
Desist Order and Restoration Order Proceedings and to Record a Notice of Violation (July NOI), 
addressing the unpermitted development on the property.  A response to the July NOI, using the 
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Statement of Defense (SOD) form sent to the Respondents with the NOI, was due on or before 
August 13, 2007.  The Respondents did not submit an SOD.   
 
12. Respondents did not acknowledge receiving the July NOI.  On August 14, 2007, staff faxed a 
copy of the July NOI to Respondents.  Respondents did not acknowledge receipt of the faxed 
copy.    
 
13. To ensure proper notice, staff sent a second NOI (August NOI) on August 28, 2007.  The 
Respondents and their attorney confirmed receipt of the August NOI on September 14, 2007 and 
August 31, 2007 respectively.  In addition, staff received certified mail delivery receipts for the 
August NOI, which were signed by Mr. Figas and the Respondents’ attorney. 
 
14.  The deadline for submittal of an SOD and an objection to the recordation of a Notice of 
Violation was September 17, 2007.  The Respondents did not submit an SOD or Notice of 
Violation objection.  Accordingly, the Executive Director recorded a Notice of Violation against 
the property at the Humboldt County Recorder’s Office.  The Notice of Violation will be 
rescinded upon complete resolution of the violations at issue in this matter.  The notice of 
rescission shall have the same effect of a withdrawal or expungement under Section 405.61 of 
the Code of Civil Procedure. 
 
15. The unpermitted development listed above in finding no. 2 persists on the property.   
 
G. RESPONDENTS HAVE FAILED TO RAISE DEFENSES TO THE ISSUANCE OF 

THE ORDER  
 
An SOD form was provided to the Respondents with the August NOI, in accordance with 
Section 13181(a) of the Commission’s regulations.  The Respondents were provided the 
opportunity to respond to the allegations made in the August NOI and to raise defenses to the 
issuance of the Cease and Desist Order in this matter.  The Respondents have not submitted an 
SOD.  Since the completion of an SOD form is mandatory, the Respondents have failed to raise 
and preserve any defenses that they may have, and have waived their right to present defenses 
for consideration by the Commission.  
 
The SOD requirement serves an important function. (See, e.g., Horack v. Franchise Tax Board 
(1971) 18 Cal.App.3d 363, 368) (“Where administrative machinery exists for resolution of 
differences, such procedures must be “fully utilized and exhausted”).  The Coastal Commission’s 
cease and desist hearings are “quasi-judicial.” Thus, if the Coastal Commission is to make 
findings of fact and conclusions at law in the form of an adopted Staff Report, Respondents must 
inform the Commission, precisely and in writing, which defenses they wish the Commission to 
consider. The SOD form has six categories of information that the Respondents should have 
provided to the Coastal Commission: (1) facts or allegations contained in the cease and desist 
order or the notice of intent that are admitted by respondent; (2) facts or allegations contained in 
the cease and desist order or the notice of intent that are denied by respondent; (3) facts or 
allegations contained in the cease and desist order or the notice of intent of which the respondent 
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has no personal knowledge; (4) facts and/or a description of any documents, photographs or 
other physical evidence that may exonerate the respondent; (5) any other information, statement, 
etc. that respondent desires to make; and (6) a listing of any documents, exhibits, declarations or 
other materials that are being attached by respondent to the statement of defense form. 
 
The Commission should not be forced to guess which defenses the Respondents want the 
Commission to consider and which defenses they may have raised informally prior to the hearing 
but now wish to abandon. Section 13181, subdivision (a) is specifically designed to serve the 
function of clarifying the issues to be considered and decided by the Commission.  (See Bohn v. 
Watson (1954) 130 Cal.App.2d 24, 37 (“It was never contemplated that a party to an 
administrative hearing should withhold any defense then available to him or make only a 
perfunctory or ‘skeleton’ showing in the hearing…The rule compelling a party to present all 
legitimate issues before the administrative tribunal is required…to preserve the integrity of the 
proceedings before that body and to endow them with a dignity beyond that of a mere shadow-
play”).) 
 
Staff recommends that the Commission issue the following Cease and Desist Order to the 
Respondents:  
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CEASE AND DESIST ORDER CCC-07-CD-08: FIGAS (V-1-06-004)  
 
 
 
1.0 GENERAL STATEMENT 
 
Pursuant to its authority under PRC § 30810, the California Coastal Commission 
(“Commission”) hereby authorizes and orders Robert and Kathryn Figas (as owners of the 
property at issue and as trustees of the Robert Leslie and Kathryn Joanne Figas Trust) all their 
successors, assigns, employees, agents, and contractors, and any persons acting in concert with 
any of the foregoing (hereinafter, “Respondents”) to take all actions required by Cease and 
Desist Order No. CCC-07-CD-08 (“the Order”) by complying with the following conditions: 
 

1.1.  Cease and desist from engaging in any further development on the property 
identified in Section 6.0 of this Order, which is not authorized by a coastal 
development permit.   

 
1.2. Cease and desist from maintaining any development on the property that is not 

authorized by a coastal development.  
  

1.3.  Take all steps necessary to ensure compliance with the Coastal Act including: 
removal of all unpermitted development from the property according to the 
following terms and conditions:  

 
2.0 REMOVAL OF UNPERMITTED DEVELOPMENT 
 

2.1 Removal Plan  
 
Within twenty (20) days of issuance of this Order, Respondents shall submit a Removal 
Plan (“Plan”) for the review and approval of the Executive Director of the Commission. 
The Executive Director may require revisions to this and any other deliverables required 
under this Order and the Respondents shall revise and resubmit any such deliverables in 
compliance with the schedule set forth in this Order and Plan. The Plan shall outline the 
removal of all unpermitted development on the subject property. The Plan shall include and 
discuss the following elements:  

 
a. A current, scaled site plan depicting all existing development on the 

subject property, clearly distinguishing between permitted and 
unpermitted development.  

 
b. Photographs of the site and of all development contained thereon, 

annotated to include the information in Provision 2.1(a). 
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c. A detailed and comprehensive description of the removal activities. 
 
d. If mechanized equipment is to be used, the following information shall be 

provided:  
 

 i. Type(s) of mechanized equipment required for removal 
activities; 

 
    ii. Length of time equipment is to be used;   
 

iii. Hours of operation of mechanized equipment;  
 

iv. Storage location for equipment when not in use during removal 
process;  

 
    v. Routes utilized to bring equipment to and from the property; 
 

vi. Contingency plan addressing potential spills of fuel or other 
hazardous releases from use of mechanized equipment, including 
protocols for clean-up and disposal, and methods for addressing 
water quality concerns; 

 
vii. Any necessary proactive measures to be taken to protect water 
quality. 

 
e. An assessment of the possible impacts to sensitive resources onsite and in 

adjacent areas (including but not limited to any wetlands and wetlands 
buffers) from the removal activities, including procedures for both 
proactively and retroactively addressing these impacts. Removal activities 
shall be conducted in a way that minimizes impacts to onsite resources and 
prevents any impacts to adjacent wetlands and parklands. The property 
and surrounding areas, other than those areas subject to removal activities, 
shall not be disturbed by activities related to this Order, and the work shall 
be conducted in accordance with the approved Plan. 

 
f. The name and location of an appropriate, licensed disposal site (or, if 

materials are being reused or stored for future use, the location of reuse or 
an appropriate storage facility) located outside of the Coastal Zone where 
the unpermitted development will be taken. Should the disposal or storage 
site be located in the Coastal Zone, a coastal development permit shall be 
required. 

 
g. A proposed series of dates and times for performing the removal work. 

Respondents shall finalize the work schedule after contacting Christine 
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Chestnut using the information listed in Section 3.0. of this Order, to 
determine dates when staff/monitors can be present at the subject property 
to observe the removal work.  

 
h. A provision that all work to be performed under this Order shall be done 

in compliance with all applicable laws. 
 

2.2 Execution of Removal Plan 
 
Within ten (10) days of the approval by the Executive Director of the documents 
submitted under paragraph 2.1, Respondents shall remove all unpermitted development to 
an appropriate, licensed disposal site (or other designated areas approved by the 
Executive Director) located outside of the Coastal Zone, in a manner complying with the 
requirements of this Order and the plans approved thereunder. Should the disposal or 
storage site be located in the Coastal Zone, a coastal development permit shall be 
obtained.  
 
2.3 Evidence of Compliance  
 
Within ten (10) days of the completion of the removal activities described in paragraph 
2.2, Respondents shall submit to the Executive Director a report verifying compliance 
with this Order. This report shall include a summary of the dates on which work was 
performed and photographs taken from the same locations and angles as those required 
under Provision 2.1(b), which confirm the removal of the unpermitted development from 
the property and show the property after removal of all unpermitted development.  
Include, if applicable, a narrative of any significant occurrences during the removal 
process.  

 
3.0 SUBMITTAL OF DELIVERABLES  

 
All plans, reports, photographs and any other materials required by this Order shall be 
sent to: 

 
          California Coastal Commission  With a copy to: 
          Headquarters Enforcement Program  California Coastal Commission 
          Attn: Christine Chestnut    North Coast District Office 
          45 Fremont Street, Suite 2000  710 J Street, Suite 503 
          San Francisco, California 94105  Eureka, CA 95814 
          (415) 904-5220    (707) 445-7833 
          Facsimile (415) 904-5235.     Facsimile (707) 445-7877 

 
4.0 REVISIONS OF DELIVERABLES 
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If determined necessary, the Executive Director may require revisions to deliverables 
required under this Order, and the Respondents shall revise any such deliverables 
consistent with the Executive Director's specifications, and resubmit them for further 
review and approval by the Executive Director, within ten (10) days of receipt of a 
modification request from the Executive Director.  The Executive Director may extend 
time for submittals upon a written request and a showing of good cause, pursuant to 
Section 12.0 of this Order.   

 
5.0   PERSONS SUBJECT TO THE ORDER 
 
 Bob and Kathryn Figas (as owners of the property at issue and as trustees of the Robert 

Leslie and Kathryn Joanne Figas Trust), all of their successors, assigns, employees, 
agents, and contractors, and any persons acting in concert with any of the foregoing are 
jointly and severally subject to all the requirements of this Order. 

 
6.0 IDENTIFICATION OF THE PROPERTY 
 
 The property that is the subject of this Order is described as follows: 
 
 Address: 4900 Broadway Street, Eureka, Humboldt County (APN 302-171-024) 
 Legal Description: Lot No. 24, Tract No. 6006. 
 
7.0 DESCRIPTION OF ALLEGED COASTAL ACT VIOLATION 
 
 Unpermitted development near or adjacent to wetlands and ESHA, including but not 

limited to, site clearance, grading, and placement of materials including a concrete 
structure, debris, and gravel and/or fill material. 

 
8.0 COMMISSION JURISDICTION 
 
 The Commission has jurisdiction over resolution of this alleged Coastal Act violation 

pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 30810(a)(1).  
 
9.0 EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERMS OF THE ORDER 
 
 The effective date of this Order is the date on which it is issued by the Commission.  This 

Order shall remain in effect permanently unless and until rescinded by the Commission. 
 
10.0 FINDINGS 
 

This Order is issued on the basis of the findings adopted by the Commission at its 
October, 2007 hearing, as set forth in the attached document entitled: Staff Report and 
Findings for Issuance of a Cease and Desist Order, as well as the testimony and any 
additional evidence presented at the hearing.  The activities authorized and required in 
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this Order are consistent with the resource protection policies set forth in Chapter 3 of the 
Coastal Act and the resource protection policies of the City of Eureka Local Coastal 
Program.  The Commission has authorized the activities required in this Order as being 
consistent with the resource protection policies set forth in Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.   

 
11.0 COMPLIANCE OBLIGATION 
 

Strict compliance with this Order by all parties subject hereto is required.  Public 
Resources Code Sections 30803 and 30805 authorize the Commission to initiate litigation 
to seek injunctive relief and an award of civil penalties, respectively, in response to any 
violation of the Coastal Act.  Section 30820(a) provides for civil liability of $500 to 
$30,000 to be imposed on anyone who undertakes development that is inconsistent with a 
previously issued CDP or is performed without a CDP.  Section 30820(b) provides that 
additional civil liability may be imposed on any person who knowingly and intentionally 
undertakes development that is inconsistent with a previously issued CDP or is performed 
without a CDP.  Penalties under Section 30820(b) range from $1,000 to $15,000 per day 
for each day in which the violation persists.  Pursuant to Section 30821.6, if it is 
determined that an order issued by the Commission has been violated, the violator may 
be liable for penalties of up to $6,000 per day for every day the violation of the order 
continues. Section 30822 allows a court to award exemplary penalties when it is 
determined that additional deterrence is necessary to ensure compliance with the Coastal 
Act. 
 

12.0 DEADLINES 
 

Prior to the expiration of the deadlines established by this Order, Respondents may 
request from the Executive Director an extension of the deadlines. Such a request shall be 
made in writing ten (10) days in advance of the deadline and directed to the Executive 
Director in the Commission’s San Francisco office. The Executive Director shall grant an 
extension of deadlines upon a showing of good cause, if the Executive Director 
determines that Respondents have diligently worked to comply with their obligations 
under this Order, but cannot meet deadlines due to unforeseen circumstances beyond 
their control. 

  
13.0 SITE ACCESS 
 

Respondents shall provide access to the property, at all reasonable times, including when 
work is being conducted pursuant to this Order, for Commission staff and any agency 
that is working in coordination with the Commission regarding this Order or has 
jurisdiction over the work being performed under this Order.  Nothing in this Order is 
intended to limit in any way the right of entry or inspection that any agency may 
otherwise have by operation of any law.  The Commission staff, and any other agency 
working in coordination with the Commission with regards to this matter, may enter and 
move freely about the portions of the subject property on which the violations are 
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located, and on adjacent areas of the property to view the areas where work is being 
performed pursuant to the requirements of this Order, for purposes including but not 
limited to inspecting records, operating logs, and contracts relating to the site and 
overseeing, inspecting and reviewing the progress of Respondents in carrying out the 
terms of this Order. 

 
14.0 GOVERNMENT LIABILITIES 
 
 The State of California, the Commission and its employees shall not be liable for injuries 

or damages to persons or property resulting from acts or omissions by Respondents in 
carrying out activities pursuant to this Order, nor shall the State of California, the 
Commission or its employees be held as a party to any contract entered into by 
Respondents or their agents in carrying out activities pursuant to this Order.     

 
15.0 APPEAL AND ORDER ENFORCEMENT 
 

Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 30803(b), any person or entity against whom 
this Order is issued may file a petition with the Superior Court for a stay of this Order.  
Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 30803(a), any person may maintain an action 
for declaratory and equitable relied to restrain any violation of the Coastal Act or of a 
cease and desist order issued thereunder. 

 
16.0 SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS 
 
 This Order shall run with the land binding Respondents and all successors in interest, 

heirs, assigns, and future owners of the property. Respondents shall provide notice to all 
successors, assigns, and potential purchasers of the property of the existence of this Order 
and of any remaining obligations under this Order. 

 
17.0 MODIFICATIONS AND AMENDMENTS  
 
 Except as provided in Section 12.0, this Order may be amended or modified only in 

accordance with the standards and procedures set forth in Section 13188(b) of the 
Commission’s administrative regulations. 

 
18.0 GOVERNMENTAL JURISDICTION 
 
 This Order shall be interpreted, construed, governed and enforced under and pursuant to 

the laws of the State of California.  
 
19.0 NO LIMITATION OF AUTHORITY 
 

Except as expressly provided herein, nothing herein shall limit or restrict the exercise of 
the Commission’s enforcement authority pursuant to Chapter 9 of the Coastal Act (Public 
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Resources Code Sections 30800-30824), including the authority to require and enforce 
compliance with this Order. 

 
IT IS SO ORDERED: 
 
Executed in San Pedro, California on behalf of the California Coastal Commission: 
 
 
 
_____________________________________  ________________ 
 
Peter Douglas, Executive Director    Date 
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CCC-07-CD-08 Exhibit List   
 
Exhibit  
Number   Description  
 
1.   Site Map and Location.  
 
2. Final Draft, Eureka Trails Committee Waterfront and Promenade 

Recommendations, Attachment B, Figure 3a, Natural Resources Services 
Division of RCAA for the City of Eureka Trails Committee, April 2005. 

 
3. Letter from the City of Eureka to Bob Figas, dated March 9, 2006. 
 
 
4. Letter from Commission staff to Bob Figas, dated March 24, 2006. 
 
5. Letter from Rod Hartman, representative for the Respondents, to 

Commission staff, dated April 5, 2007. 
 
6.   Letter from the City of Eureka to Rod Hartman, dated May 30, 2006. 
 
7.   Letter from the City of Eureka to Bob Figas, dated June 26, 2007. 
 
8.   Letter from the Bob Figas to the City of Eureka, dated July 9, 2007. 
 
9.   Letter from the City of Eureka to Bob Figas, dated July 11, 2007.  
 
9A.   Letter from the City of Eureka to Nancy Cave, dated July 13, 2007. 
 
10. Notice of Intent to Commence Cease and Desist Order and Restoration 

Order Proceedings and to Record a Notice of Violation, from the 
Executive Director of the Commission to the Respondents, dated July 24, 
2007. 

 
11. Fax sheets verifying that a faxed copy of the July NOI was successfully 

sent to Bob Figas on August 14, 2007. 
 
12. Letter from Kenneth Bareilles to Commission staff, dated August 15, 

2007. 
 
13. Notice of Intent to Record Notice of Violation of the Coastal Act and to 

Commence Cease and Desist Order Proceedings, from the Executive 
Director of the Commission to the Respondents, dated August 28, 2007. 

 
14 a-d.   Photographs of the unpermitted development on the property.  



 

Exhibit 1:
Property 
 

 Map showing the location of the Figas property at issue in this matter.  
Exhibit 1 
CCC-07-CD-08 
(Figas) 
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Figure 1.

Elk River Trailhead Design

Prepared for: Natural Resources Services of Redwood Community Action Agency and City of Eureka, California
Prepared by: Alta Planning + Design
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To Herrick Avenue/101 Overcrossing

Eureka Protein

Trail Alignment on west side of RR ROW
must address topographic depression and
drainage considerations. Fill and culvert or
prefabricated bridge structure will be required
to maintain trail gradient for handicap accessibility
and maintenance access

MUTCD W16-1
Share the Road

MUTCD
Pedestrian Crossing Sign

Entry Sign:
"Elk River Trail Walk-In Parking: Park Here"
"Handicap Accessible Parking Available at Trailhead - Continue on Roadway 700 Feet"

Pavement Stencil:
"Elk River Trail Walk-In Parking"
Designate 8 Stalls Minimum for Trailhead Use

Entry Sign:
"Elk River Trail Access Point- 700 Feet"
"Pedestrians Follow Trail"
"Bicyclists Use Caution on Roadway - Truck Traffic"

MUTCD
Pedestrian Crossing Sign

Walk-In Access Pedestrian Crossing:
High visibility for entering vehicles
Exiting vehicles are low speed

Entry Sign/Kiosk:
"Elk River Trail Access Point"
"Cross Railroad at Designated Crossing Only"
"No Trespassing on Railroad"
Additional regulations as required

Parking Area:
Two Designated Handicap Accessible Parking Stalls
Four Standard Parking Stalls
Fill and Grade to 2 percent slope toward road
Gravel Surface

Trail Access Point:
Replace existing gate with removable bollards, 5-foot spacing
Crusher Fines multi-use trail at 8'-14' width
Grade existing levee/access road to 2 percent cross slope

Railroad Crossing Signs:
MUTCD R15-1 Railroad Crossing Sign
"No Trespassing on Railroad ROW"

To Elk River Trail System

General Crossing Design Note: All crossing features must be approved by the City of Eureka,
Northcoast Railroad Authority and California Public Utilities Commission.

Elk River Trailhead Design

Prepared for: Natural Resources Services of Redwood Community Action Agency and City of Eureka, California
Prepared by: Alta Planning + Design

Pound Road Access Point

Sheet 1. Conceptual Plan

Graded Shoulder:
Sidepath design provides pedestrian separation
from industrial/truck traffic and trailhead traffic
Recommended pathway is 4' in width, graded and
compacted subgrade, with crusher fines surface per
multi-use trail standards. Could be located on north
side of road.

Graded Shoulder:
Sidepath design provides pedestrian separation
from industrial/truck traffic and trailhead traffic
Recommended pathway is 8' in width, graded and
compacted subgrade, with crusher fines surface per
multi-use trail standards

Pound Road

Park & Ride Facility

Crossing Pad:
Elevate grade to top of track per CPUC regulations and railroad standards
Pad to provide crossing for wheelchair, bicycles and maintenance vehicle
15-Foot minimum width
Slope and gaps regulated should be constructed to ADA standards

Figure 6.

* See Figure 3 for details

* See Figure 6 for details

Attachment B
Figure 3a: Elk River Access Project Map

Eureka Trails Committee
Waterfront Trail Recommendations

Natural Resources Services, RCAA
April, 2005
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Exhibit 14 a-b: Photographs taken by Commission staff on a September 7, 
2007 showing the unpermitted development on the property.  
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Exhibit 14 c-d: Photographs taken by Commission staff on a September 7, 
2007 showing the unpermitted development on the property.  

Exhibit 14 
CCC-07-CD-08 
(Figas) 


	Figas SR CCC-07-CD-08.doc
	IV. FINDINGS FOR CEASE AND DESIST ORDER CCC-07-CD-08 
	A. Violation History 
	5.0   PERSONS SUBJECT TO THE ORDER
	6.0 IDENTIFICATION OF THE PROPERTY
	9.0 EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERMS OF THE ORDER
	10.0 FINDINGS




	Exhibit 

	EPacket exhibits.pdf



